# SITE REDEVELOPMENT PLANS DRIFTWOOD TOWNHOUSES 1215 Ocean Boulevard Rye, New Hampshire

Owner / Applicant:

SAMONAS REALTY TRUST **111 BOW STREET** PORTSMOUTH, NH 03801

Civil Engineer:



133 COURT STREET PORTSMOUTH, NH 03801 www.ALTUS-ENG.com (603) 433-2335

Wetland Scientist:

Joseph W. Noel, CPSS/CS P.O. Box 174 South Berwick, ME 03908 Ar chitect:



233 Vaughan Street, Suite 101 Portsmouth New Hampshire 03801 PHONE 603-431-2808 FAX 603-431-2809 WWW.CJARCHITECTS.NET

Sur veyor:

James Verra and Associates, Inc. LAND SURVEYORS

101 SHATTUCK WAY - SUITE 8 NEWINGTON, N.H. 03801- 7876 603-436-3557

# Assessor's Parcel 17.3-06

Planning Board Resubmittal March 26, 2019 Planning Board Submittal January 24, 2019 (December 14, 2018 Original Submittal)



Scale: Not to Scale

Sheet Index Title

Existing Conditions Plan (by Site Specific Soils Plan Demolition Plan Site Plan Grading & Erosion Control PI Utilities Plan Erosion Control Notes and De Detail Sheet Detail Sheet Detail Sheet Lighting Layout First Floor Plan (by CJ Archi Elevations (by CJ Architects) Elevations (by CJ Architects) Landscape Rendering (by CJ Landscape Plan (by Walter L NHDES-SSB Site Plan Subsurface Disposal System Subsurface Disposal System Subsurface Disposal System Cross-sections Plan for Sections

# Permit Summary

Zoning Relief - The following Variances were Granted on October 3, 2018: - Section 304.4 for height of 36.3' for proposed building #1; 36.5' for proposed building #2, 36.3' for proposed building #3; and 36.0' for proposed building #4. - Section 204.3 C for dwellings 9.5' from the Ocean Blvd., property line; - Section 301.5 A for removal of vegetation and , if required or recommended by NHDES, removal of the septic system in the tidal marsh; - Section 301.8 B (1) for approximately 4000 cubic yards of fill within the wetlands buffer; and - Section 301.8 B (2) and (7) for removal of existing structures and for Building (#1) 64' from the marsh; Building (#2) 80' from the marsh; Building (#3) 82' from the marsh; Building (#4) 84' from the marsh; and Driveway 24' from the marsh.

	No.:	Rev.	Date
James Verra and Associates, Inc.)	C-1	0	12/14/18
	S-1	1	03/14/19
	C-2	4	03/26/19
	C-3	5	03/26/19
lan	C-4	4	03/26/19
	C-5	4	03/26/19
etails	D-1	0	11/30/18
	D-2	0	11/30/18
	D-3	2	03/26/19
	D-4	2	03/26/19
	1 of 1	0	03/25/19
itects)	A1.0	0	03/25/19
	A2.0	0	03/20/19
	A2.1	0	03/20/19
Architects)	A2.3	0	03/20/19
ang's Landscape Service)	L-1	2	03/26/19
	SS-1	0	03/26/19
Details	SS-2	0	03/26/19
Details	SS-3	0	03/26/19
Details	SS-4	0	03/26/19
	CS-1	0	03/26/19
	CS-2	0	03/26/19

NHDOT Driveway Permit - Not Required, Driveway/Parking in R.O.W. to be eliminated NHDOT Excavation Permit - Pending NHDES-SSB Subsurface Disposal Permits - To Be Submitted

NHDES-Alteration of Terrain Bureau Permit - #AoT-1553 approved 02/03/19

NHDES-Wetlands Bureau / Shoreland Impact Permit - #2019-00027 approved 02/13/19 NHDES-Wetlands Bureau / Dredge & Fill Permit - File #2019-00032 - Pending

US-EPA Notice of Intent - To be submitted a minimum of 14-days prior to Construction



1.2

#### NOTES:

1.	OWNER OF RECORD JOHN	SAMON
	ADDRESS 111 F	SOW STR
	DEED REFERENCE	/2338
	TAX SHEET / LOT	-06

2. ZONED: .....GENERAL RESIDENCE & BUSINESS DISTRICTS MINIMUM LOT AREA .. 44,000 S.F. 

COASTAL AREA OVERLAY DISTRICT

- THE LOCATION OF ALL UNDERGROUND UTILITIES SHOWN HEREON ARE 4 APPROXIMATE AND ARE BASED UPON THE FIELD LOCATION OF ALL VISIBLE COMPILED FROM PLANS PROVIDED BY UTILITY COMPANIES AND GOVERNMENTAL AGENCIES. ALL CONTRACTORS SHOULD NOTIFY, IN WRITING, SAID AGENCIES
- HORIZONTAL DATUM: NAD 1983 (2011)(EPOCH: 2010.0000) NGS "CORS STATIONS USED: NHUN, NHCO, P776' WES2 & ZBW1 VERTICAL DATUM: NGVD 1929. PRIMARY VERTICAL BENCHMARK: RYE GPS 4.
- CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY SITE BENCHMARKS BY LEVELING BETWEEN 2 BENCHMARKS BE REPORTED TO JAMES VERRA AND ASSOCIATES, INC ..
- 33015C0288E, EFFECTIVE DATE MAY 17, 2005 BY THE FEDERAL EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT AGENCY.
- THE CORPS OF ENGINEERS WETLAND DELINEATION MANUAL: NORTHCENTRAL AND NORTHEAST REGION, (VERSION 2, JANUARY 2012)".

NEW ENGLAND" (VERSION 4, MAY 2017).

PLANT SPECIES INDICATOR STATUS WAS BASED ON THE U.S. ARMY CORPS OF ENGINEERS 2016. "NATIONAL WETLAND PLANT LIST," (VERSION 3.3, 2016).

9. PLANIMETRICS SHOWN HEREON ARE TAKEN FROM REFERENCE PLAN 2,

10. 50' CORNER CLEARANCE, SEE SECTION 210.3.D TOWN OF RYE ZONING REGULATIONS.

## **REFERENCE PLANS:**

- 1. PLAN OF LAND, CARL S. & PHYLLIS M. GALLINES, RYE, NH DATED JAN. 8, 1974 RCRD PLAN #D-4212.
- 2. EXISTING CONDITIONS, WBTSCC, LP, 1215 OCEAN BLVD. RYE, NEW HAMPSHIRE DATED 12/9/11 BY AMBIT ENGINEERING, INC., SHEET C1, NOT RECORDED.
- 3. LOT LINE ADJUSTMENT & LOT RECONFIGURATION, PROPERTY OF GEORGE & JEAN KATSONIS AND PETER J. AIKENS, JR. REVISED TO 7/11/1997 RCRD PLAN #C-25626.
- 4. WALLIS ROAD WIDTH & LOCATION AGREEMENT, PREPARED FOR DONALD D. & JOAN E. DEFAZIO DATED 8-23-88. RCRD PLAN #D-18756

## LEGEND:

NETT	NEW ENGLAND TELEPH
LAPN	TAX SHEET - LOT NU
RCRD	ROCKINGHAM COUNTY
EOP	EDGE OF PAVEMENT
VGC	VERTICAL FACED GRAN
	SIGN
£	HANDICAP SPACE
ø	UTILITY POLE
ø	UTILITY POLE W/TRANS
\$	LIGHT POLE
Ø	UTILITY POLE WITH ARI
Ø	UTILITY POLE WITH TRA
	ELECTRICAL CONDUIT
-0	GUY
తి	GAS SHUT OFF
9Kr	GAS VALVE
H	WATER GATE VALVE
18	WATER SHUT OFF VAL
- <u>6</u>	HYDRANT
▦	CATCH BASIN
S	SEWER MANHOLE
- w	WATER LINE
<u> </u>	SEWER LINE
-0	DRAIN LINE
— G —	GAS LINE
-OHW-	OVERHEAD WIRES
	OVERHEAD ELECTRIC
OHT	OVERHEAD TELEPHONE
0	DOWNSPOUT
п <u> </u>	VINYL FENCE
FOTM	EDGE OF TIDAL MARSH
EOEM	EDGE OF TIDAL WARSP
NHHB	NEW HAMPSHIRE HIGH
<b>₽</b>	TEST PIT













## SEDIMENT AND EROSION CONTROL NOTES

#### PROJECT NAME AND LOCATION

#### Owner:

SAMONAS REALTY TRUST 111 BOW STREET

PORTSMOUTH, NEW HAMPSHIRE 03801

DESCRIPTION

LATITUDE: 043' 01' 18" N LONGITUDE: 070" 44' 01" W

The project consists of the redevelopment of a previously developed seasonal use of 11 cottages and a snack bar to 4 - duplex residential buildings with a total of 8 single family residential units, reconfiguration of parking and access, grading, storm drainage improvements, underground utilities installation, landscaping and associated site improvements.

DISTURBED AREA

The total area to be disturbed on the parcel and for the building demolitions, proposed buildings, driveway, parking area, drainage, and utility construction is approximately 72,500 SF± (1.67 acres±). The combined disturbed area exceeds 43,560 SF (1 acre), thus a SWPPP will be required for compliance with the USEPA-NPDES Construction General Permit.

#### NPDES CONSTRUCTION GENERAL PERMIT

Contractor shall prepare a Stormwater Pollution Prevention Plan (SWPPP) is accordance with federal storm water permit requirements (see "Developing Your Stormwater Pollution Prevention Plan", EPA 833-R-060-4). The SWPPP must be prepared in a format acceptable to the Owner and three (3) copies provided to the Town at least fourteen (14) days prior to initiating construction. Contractor is responsible for all cost associated with preparation and implementation of SWPPP including any temporary erosion control measures (whether indicated or not on these drawings) as required for the contractor's sequence of activities.

The Contractor and Owner shall each file a Notice of Intent (NOI) with the U.S.E.P.A. under the NPDES Construction General Permit. (U.S.E.P.A., 1200 Pennsylvania Avenue NW, Washington, DC 20460) All work shall be in accordance with NPDES General Permit: NHG07000, including NOI requirements, effluent limitations, standards and management for construction. The Contractor shall be responsible for obtaining a USEPA Construction Dewatering Permit, if required.

#### SEQUENCE OF MAJOR ACTIVITIES

- Prepare SWPPP and file NPDES Notice of Intent, prior to any construction activities (Required).
- . Submit NHDES Alteration of Terrain "Start of Construction Form". . Hold a pre-construction meeting with Town & stake holders.
- 4. Install temporary erosion control measures, including perimeter controls (silt fence/silt soxx/organic filter berm), stabilized construction exit, and storm drain inlet protection. No earth moving activities shall commence until perimeter controls are in place.
- Terminate existing utilities. Demolish existing buildings. Clear and Grub vegetated areas per plan; Strip and stockpile loam. Stockpiles shall be temporarily stabilized with hay bales, mulch and surrounded by a hay bale or silt fence barrier until material is removed and final
- grading is complete. Remove debris.
- Coordinate work in and adjacent to Ocean Boulevard with NHDOT & Wallis Road with Town. 3. Construct swales and utility infrastructure. Rough grade lot to prepare for site development. Construct
- temporary sediment control basins. Stabilize swales prior to directing flow to them.
- 9. Construct building foundations. Construct bituminous concrete pavement & driveway access. 10. Loam and seed disturbed areas.
- 11. Construct landscaping after site is stabilized.
- 12. When all construction activity is complete and site is stabilized, remove all hay bales, stone check dams (if applicable), silt fences and temporary structures and sediment that has been trapped by these devices.

13. File a Notice of Termination(NOT) with USEPA and Completion of Construction form with NHDES AoT (Requierd).

#### NAME OF RECEIVING WATER

The majority of the site will drain through a vegetated buffer and eventually Parson's Creek. A minority of the site connects to the municipal stormwater collection system and also eventually reaches Parson's Creek.

#### TEMPORARY EROSION & SEDIMENT CONTROL AND STABILIZATION PRACTICES

All work shall be in accordance with state and local permits. Work shall conform to the practices described in the "New Hampshire Stormwater Manual, Volumes 1 - 3", issued December 2008, as amended. As indicated in the sequence of Major Activities, the silt fences shall be installed prior to commencing any clearing or grading of the site. Structural controls shall be installed concurrently with the applicable activity. Once construction activity ceases permanently in an area, silt fences and any earth/dikes will be removed once permanent measures are established.

During construction, runoff will be diverted around the site with stabilized channels where possible. Sheet runoff from the site shall be filtered through hay bale barriers, stone check dams, and silt fences. All storm drain inlets shall be provided with hay bale filters or stone check dams. Stone rip rap shall be provided at the outlets of drain pipes and culverts where shown on the drawings

Stabilize all ditches, swales, stormwater ponds, level spreaders and their contributing areas prior to directing flow to them

Temporary and permanent vegetation and mulching is an integral component of the erosion and sedimentation control plan. All areas shall be inspected and maintained until vegetative cover is established. These control measures are essential to erosion prevention and also reduce costly rework of graded and shaped areas.

Temporary vegetation shall be maintained in these areas until permanent seeding is applied. Additionally, erosion and sediment control measures shall be maintained until permanent vegetation is established.

#### INSTALLATION, MAINTENANCE AND INSPECTION PROCEDURES FOR TEMPORARY EROSION AND SEDIMENT CONTROL MEASURES

A. GENERAL - General inspection and maintenance practices that shall be used to implement the plan:

- The site shall be managed in accordance with RSA 430:53 and Chapter Agr 3800 for invasive species.
- 2. The smallest practical portion of the site shall be denuded at one time, but in no case shall it exceed 5 acres at one time. 3. All control measures shall be inspected at least once each week and following any storm event of 0.5
- inches or greater
- 4. All measures shall be maintained in good working order; if a repair is necessary, it will be initiated within 24 hours. 5. Built-up sediment shall be removed from silt fence or other barriers when it has reached one-third the
- height of the fence or bale, or when "bulges" occur.
- 6. All diversion dikes shall be inspected and any breaches promptly repaired.
- 7. Temporary seeding and planting shall be inspected for bare spots, washouts, and unhealthy growth. 8. The owner's authorized engineer shall inspect the site on a periodic basis to review compliance with the Plans.
- 9. All roadways and parking lots shall be stabilized within 72 hours of achieving finished grade.
- 10. All cut and fill slopes shall be seeded/loarned within 72 hours of achieving finished grade.
- 11. An area shall be considered stable if one of the following has occurred:
- a. Base coarse gravels have been installed in areas to be paved; b. A minimum of 85% vegetated growth as been established;
- c. A minimum of 3 inches of non-erosive material such as stone of riprap has been installed; d. Erosion control blankets have been properly installed.
- 11. The length of time of exposure of area disturbed during construction shall not exceed 45 days.
- B. MULCHING
- Mulch shall be used on highly erodible soils, on critically eroding areas, on areas where conservation of moisture will facilitate plant establishment, and where shown on the plans.
- 1. Timing In order for mulch to be effective, it must be in place prior to major storm events. There are two (2) types of standards which shall be used to assure this:
- a. Apply mulch prior to any storm event. This is applicable when working within 100 feet of wetlands. It will be necessary to closely monitor weather predictions, usually by contacting the National Weather Service in Concord, to have adequate warning of significant storms.
- b. Required Mulching within a specified time period. The time period can range from 21 to 28 days of inactivity on a area, the length of time varying with site conditions. Professional judgment shall be used to evaluate the interaction of site conditions (soil erodibility, season of year, extent of disturbance, proximity to sensitive resources, etc.) and the potential impact of erosion on adjacent areas to choose an appropriate time restriction.

#### INSTALLATION, MAINTENANCE AND INSPECTION PROCEDURES FOR TEMPORARY EROSION AND SEDIMENT CONTROL MEASURES (CON'T)

2. Guidelines for Winter Mulch Application -

Туре	Rate per 1,000 s.f.	Use and Comments
Hay or Straw	70 to 90 lbs. from mold with plantings.	Must be dry and free I. May be used
Wood Chips or Bark Mulch	460 to 920 lbs.	Used mostly with trees and shrub plantings.
Jute and Fibrous Matting (Erosion Blanket	As per manufacturer Specifications	Used in slope areas, water courses and other Control areas.
Crushed Stone 1/4" to 1-1/2" dia.	Spread more than 1/2" thick	Effective in controlling wind and water erosion.
Erosion Control Mix	2" thick (min)	* The organic matter content is betw

- 3. Maintenance All mulches must be inspected periodically, in particular after rainstorms, to check for rill applied.
- C. TEMPORARY GRASS COVER
- 1. Seedbed Preparation percent calcium plus magnesium oxide) at a rate of three (3) tons per acre.
- 2. Seeding -
- a. Utilize annual rye grass at a rate of 40 lbs/acre.
- inches before applying fertilizer, lime and seed.
- when hydroseeding.
- 3. Maintenance -
- D. FILTERS
- 1. Tubular Sediment Barrier a. See detail.
- b. Install per manufacturer's requirements.
- 2. Silt Fence (if used) a. Synthetic filter fabric shall be a pervious sheet of propylene, nylon, polyester or ethylene yarn and shall be certified by the manufacturer or supplier as conforming to the following requirements:

Physical Property

Filtering Efficiency Tensile Strength at

#### 20% Maximum Elongation\*

Flow Rate 0.3 gal/sf/min (min) VTM-51

Synthetic filter fabric shall contain ultraviolet ray inhibitors and stabilizer to provide a minimum of six (6) months of expected usable construction life at a temperature range of 0 degrees F to 120° F.

- of posts and upslope from the barrier.
- original ground surface. Filter fabric shall not be stapled to existing trees.
- provisions of item (g) applying.
- g. The trench shall be backfilled and the soil compacted over the filter fabric.
- areas has been permanently stabilized.
- 3. Sequence of Installation -
- 4. Maintenance temporary stone check dam.
- the barrier.
- shall be removed. The area shall be prepared and seeded.

\* The organic matter content is between 80 and 100%, dry weight basis. \* Particle size by weight is 100% passing a 6"screen and a minimum of 70 %, maximum of 85%, passing a 0.75° screen. \* The organic portion needs to be fibrous

and elongated. \* Large portions of silts, clays or fine sands are not acceptable in the mix. \* Soluble salts content is less than 4.0 mmhos/cm.

\* The pH should fall between 5.0 and 8.0.

erosion. If less than 90% of the soil surface is covered by mulch, additional mulch shall be immediately

Apply fertilizer at the rate of 600 pounds per acre of 10-10-10. Apply limestone (equivalent to 50

b. Where the soil has been compacted by construction operations, loosen soil to a depth of two (2) c. Apply seed uniformly by hand, cyclone seeder, or hydroseeder (slurry including seed and fertilizer).

Hydroseedings, which include mulch, may be left on soil surface. Seeding rates must be increased 10%

Temporary seedings shall be periodically inspected. At a minimum, 95% of the soil surface should be covered by vegetation. If any evidence of erosion or sedimentation is apparent, repairs shall be made and other temporary measures used in the interim (mulch, filter barriers, check dams, etc.).

#### Test VTM-51 Requirements 75% minimum VTM-52 Extra Strength 50 lb/lin in (min) Standard Strength 30 lb/lin in (min)

\* Requirements reduced by 50 percent after six (6) months of installation.

b. Posts shall be spaced a maximum of ten (10) feet apart at the barrier location or as recommended by the manufacturer and driven securely into the around (minimum of 16 inches).

c. A trench shall be excavated approximately six (6) inches wide and eight (8) inches deep along the line

d. When standard strength filter fabric is used, a wire mesh support fence shall be fastened securely to the upslope side of the posts using heavy duty wire staples at least one (1) inch long, tie wires or hog rings. The wire shall extend no more than 36 inches above the original ground surfaces.

e. The "standard strength" filter fabric shall be stapled or wired to the fence, and eight (8) inches of the fabric shall be extended into the trench. The fabric shall not extend more than 36 inches above the

f. When extra strength filter fabric and closer post spacing are used, the wire mesh support fence may be eliminated. In such a case, the filter fabric is stapled or wired directly to the posts with all other

h. Silt fences shall be removed when they have served their useful purpose but not before the upslope

Sediment barriers shall be installed prior to any soil disturbance of the contributing upslope drainage area.

a. Silt fence barriers shall be inspected immediately after each rainfall and at least daily during prolonged rainfall. They shall be repaired if there are any signs of erosion or sedimentation below them. Any required repairs shall be made immediately. If there are signs of undercutting at the center or the edges, or impounding of large volumes of water, the sediment barriers shall be replaced with a

b. Should the fabric on a silt fence or filter barrier decompose or become ineffective prior to the end of the expected usable life and the barrier still is necessary, the fabric shall be replaced promptly.

c. Sediment deposits must be removed when deposits reach approximately one-third (1/3) the height of

d. Any sediment deposits remaining in place after the silt fence or other barrier is no longer required

e. Additional stone may have to be added to the construction entrance, rock barrier and riprap lined swales, etc., periodically to maintain proper function of the erosion control structure.

E. PERMANENT SEEDING -

- 1. Bedding stones larger than  $1\frac{1}{2}$ , trash, roots, and other debris that will interfere with seeding and future maintenance of the area should be removed. Where feasible, the soil should be tilled to a depth of 5" to prepare a seedbed and mix fertilizer into the soil.
- 2. Fertilizer lime and fertilizer should be applied evenly over the area prior to or at the time of seeding and incorporated into the soil. Kinds and amounts of lime and fertilizer should be based on an evaluation of soil tests. When a soil test is not available, the following minimum amounts should be applied:

#### Agricultural Limestone @ 100 lbs. per 1,000 s.f. 10-20-20 fertilizer @ 12 lbs. per 1,000 s.f.

3. Seed Mixture (See Landscape Drawings for additional information):

- 3.1. Lawn seed mix shall be a fresh, clean new seed crop. The Contractor shall furnish a dealer's guaranteed statement of the composition of the mixture and the percentage of purity and germination of each variety.
- 3.2. Seed mixture shall consist of a. 1/3 Kentucky blue,
- b. 1/3 perennial rye, and
- c. 1/3 fine fescue. 3.1. Turf type tall fescue is unacceptable.
- 4. Sodding sodding is done where it is desirable to rapidly establish cover on a disturbed area. Sodding an area may be substituted for permanent seeding procedures anywhere on site. Bed preparation, fertilizing, and placement of sod shall be performed according to the S.C.S. Handbook. Sodding is recommended for steep sloped areas, areas immediately adjacent to sensitive water courses, easily erodible soils (fine sand/silt), etc.

### WINTER CONSTRUCTION NOTES

- 1. All proposed vegetated areas which do not exhibit a minimum of 85% vegetative growth by October 15th, or which are disturbed after October 15th, shall be stabilized by seeding and installing erosion control blankets on slopes greater than 3:1, and elsewhere seeding and placing 3 to 4 tons of mulch per acre, secured with anchored netting. The installation of erosion control blankets or mulch and netting shall not occur over accumulated snow or on frozen ground and shall be completed in advance of thaw or spring melt events;
- 2. All ditches or swales which do not exhibit a minimum of 85% vegetative growth by October 15th, or which are disturbed after October 15th, shall be stabilized temporarily with stone or erosion control blankets appropriate for the design flow conditions; and
- 3. After November 15th, incomplete road or parking surfaces where work has stopped for the winter season shall be protected with a minimum of 3 inches of crushed gravel per NHDOT Item 304.3.

FLOW

Long Term Inspection & Maintenance Schedule Spring Fall or Vearly Major Storm Every 2-5 Vears Vegetated Areas Inspect all slopes and embankments X X Replant bare areas or areas with sparse growth x X Armor areas with rill erosion with an appropriate lining or divert the erosive flows to on-site areas able to withstand concentrated flows. Stormwater Channels Inspect ditches, swales and other open stormwater x Remove any obstructions and accumulated sediments or debris Control vegetated growth and woody vegetation X Repair any erosion of the ditch lining X Mow vegetated ditches x Remove woody vegetation growing through riprap X Repair any slumping side slopes Replace riprap where underlying filter fabric or underdrain gravel is exposed or where stones have been dislodged Culverts Remove accumulated sediments and debris at inlet. x x outlet and within the conduit Repair any erosion damage at the culvert's inlet T and outlet Remove woody vegetation growing through riprap X **Roadways and Parking Surfaces** Remove accumulated winter sand along toadways weep pavement to remove sediment x Grade road shoulders and remove excess sand either manually or by a front-end loader Grade gravel roads and gravel shoulders X Clean out sediment contained in water bars or open-top culverts Ensure that stormwater is not impeded by accumulations of material or false ditches in the roadway shoulder Runoff Infiltration Facilities Remove dead vegetation and any accumulated sediment (normally at the entrance to the garden to allow for new growth Weed; add additional hardwood mulch to suppress x x Mow turf three (3) times a growing season Aerate area with deep tines, if water ponds on the surface for more than 24 hours during the first year or for a length of 72 hours Vegetative Swale Mow grass swales monthly Inspect swale following significant rainfall event x x x Control vegetated growth and woody vegetation x x Repair any erosion of the ditch XX

BEEN COMPLETED. STONE CHECK DAM

ALL FACILITIES SHOULD BE INSPECTED ON AN ANNUAL BASIS AT A MINIMUM. IN ADDITION, ALL FACILITIES SHOULD BE INSPECTED AFTER A SIGNIFICANT PRECIPITATION EVENT TO ENSURE THE FACILITY IS DRAINING APPROPRIATELY AND TO IDENTIFY ANY DAMAGE THAT OCCURRED AS A RESULT OF THE INCREASED RUNOFF. FOR THE PURPOSE OF THIS STORMWATER MANAGEMENT PROGRAM, A SIGNIFICANT RAINFALL EVENT IS CONSIDERED AN EVENT OF THREE (3) INCHES IN A 24-HOUR PERIOD OR 0.5 INCHES IN A ONE-HOUR PERIOD. IT IS ANTICIPATED THAT A SHORT, INTENSE EVENT IS LIKELY TO HAVE A HIGHER POTENTIAL OF EROSION FOR THIS SITE THAN A LONGER. HIGH VOLUME EVENT.

Remove debris and liter as necessary







ELECTRIC / COMMUNICATION TRENCH NOT TO SCALE













		RHEDERABO	STRUCTURE SETBA	ACK TO TH	dogd		200		
	III AS		0.0 0.0 TOWN 8.5 R	0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0	0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 TBACK TC 0.0 0.0	0.1 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 FRESHV 0.1 0	1 0.4 1 0.4 1 0.4 1 0.2 1 01 1 01 1 0.2 1 0.2 1 0.5 1 0.5	2.5 3.1 0.3 0.2 0.3 0.2 0.2 0.3 2.5 0.3 1 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.3 0.2 0.2 0.3 0.2 0.3 0.2	0.4 0.3 0.3 11 9.4
		SBC		0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0	0.0   0.0     0.0   0.0     0.0   0.0     0.0   0.0     0.0   0.0     0.0   0.0     0.0   0.0     0.0   0.0     0.0   0.0     0.0   0.0	0.1 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0	.1 0.5   .1 0.3   .1 0.1   .1 0.1   .0 0.1   .0 0.0   .0 0.0   .0 0.0   .0 0.0	4.7 18 0.3 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0	0.1 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
The second secon		- <del>R</del>					GRAVEN -	THE DRIVE	

DALS LIGHTING GMB4-3K WH

Brownlee Lighting

2

7325 XX B12 27K ES

Α

В

 $\widehat{}$ 

4" LED Gimbal; mounted at 10ft LED

LED

Deorative LED Wall Sconce;

mounted at 7ft



L LEDDOWNG3G4 600 1.28 .ies 0.63 1.28	nber nps	Filename	Lumens Per Lamp	Light Loss Factor	Wattage
L 7325-B12- 549 0.63 1.	L	LEDDOWNG3G4 .ies	600	1.28	11
JUNICS	L	7325-B12- 35K.ies	549	0.63	11.84

# Statistics

Description	Symbol	Avg	Max
Front Porch	+	0.2 fc	0.2 fc
Ground	+	0.1 fc	4.7 fc
Under Back Deck	+	8.3 fc	13.7 fc





![](_page_12_Figure_2.jpeg)

	REVISIONS:
OVE	l s
ECK AB	ISE
10 <b>/</b> 4" D	
- - -	H H A
<b>`</b>	I O S ₹
	N E
	0 0
	15 IV
	12 II
	ļ
το	
сч Сч	
	TS ects.net
	(603) 43 W. cjarchiti
N ABOVE	V ST, SU H, NH 00
	AUGHAN
4, -0, ,0	
	DATE: 3/25/19 DRAWN BY: JAW
	APPROVED BY: CJG SCALE: 1/4" = 1'-0"
	JOB NUMBER:

NOT FOR CONSTRUCTION

![](_page_13_Picture_0.jpeg)

FRONT ELEVATION - BUILDINGS 1 & 3

![](_page_13_Picture_2.jpeg)

BACK ELEVATION - BUILDINGS 1 & 3

![](_page_13_Picture_4.jpeg)

![](_page_13_Picture_5.jpeg)

![](_page_13_Picture_6.jpeg)

![](_page_13_Picture_7.jpeg)

![](_page_14_Picture_0.jpeg)

FRONT (STREET) ELEVATION - BUILDINGS 2 &4

![](_page_14_Picture_2.jpeg)

BACK (MARSH) ELEVATION - BUILDINGS 2 & 4

![](_page_14_Picture_4.jpeg)

![](_page_14_Picture_6.jpeg)

![](_page_15_Picture_0.jpeg)

![](_page_15_Picture_1.jpeg)

OCEAN BLVD.

![](_page_16_Figure_0.jpeg)

nmon Name nese Katsura ar, Single Stem ech	Size 10-12' Ht. 2 ½ " Cal. 2 ½ " Cal.	Root B&B B&B B&B	ALTUS ENGINEERING, INC.
nmon Name Spruce	Size 3' Ht.	Root 5 Gal. Pot	133 COURT STREET PORTSMOUTH, NH 03801 (603) 433-2335 www.ALTUS-ENG.com
Spruce ght Yew rry ain Boxwood ydrangea Cypress t Spirea lora Treeform oses Weigelia 1 Rhododendron Grass le Viburnum ns Juniper ass ayberry 'Oro Daylilly bogwood inia Rose t Pepperbush y (minimum plant ratio: 10 female : 1 male) ant Sumac <u>mmon Name</u> from Dodge's Agway, Hampton Falls, NH 603-9. . / 1,000 sf	3' Ht. 2' Ht. 2' Ht. 18" 24" 18" 15" 5' Ht. 2' Ht. 2-1/2' 18" 3' 15" 15" 2' 12" 24" 18" 18" 18" 18" 18" 24"	5 Gal. Pot B&B 3 Gal. Pot 3 Gal. Pot 3 Gal. Pot 2 Gal. Pot 2 Gal. Pot 3 Gal. Pot 3 Gal. Pot 3 Gal. Pot 3 Gal. Pot 2 Gal. Pot 3 Gal. Pot	(603) 433-2335 www.ALTUS-ENG.com DESIGNED BY WALTER LANG'S LANDSCAPE SERVICE, INC. 680 PORTSMOUTH AVENUE GREENLAND, NH 03840 PHONE: (603) 433-3211 ISSUED FOR: PERMITTING ISSUE DATE: MARCH 26, 2019 REVISIONS NO. DESCRIPTION BY DATE 0 INITIAL SUBMISSION EDW 01/24/19 1 ADD RESTORATION EDW 02/06/19 BUFFER PLANTS 2 PB RESUBMITTAL EDW 03/26/19
-TH (21) -CV (3)			DRAWN BY: $\frac{RLH}{APPROVED BY: 4869-SITE2019.DWG}$ DRAWING FILE: $\frac{22" \times 34" - 1" = 20'}{11" \times 17" - 1" = 40'}$ $\frac{APPLICANT:}{SAMONAS REALTY TRUST}$ 111 BOW STREET PORTSMOUTH, NH 03801
LIS ROAD			OWNER: SAMONAS REALTY TRUST 111 BOW STREET PORTSMOUTH, NH 03801
MRC (25)		Martin	PROJECT: DRIFTWOOD TOWNHOUSES TAX MAP 17.3, LOT 06
		Curry	1215 OCEAN BLVD. RYE, NH
	1		LANDSCAPE PLAN
		P4869	SHEET NUMBER: L-1

![](_page_17_Figure_0.jpeg)

![](_page_18_Figure_0.jpeg)

1.	SUBSURFACE DISPOSAL SYSTEM IS BASED ON THE CLEAN SOLUTION™ SYSTEM PROVIDED BY		J.)	CON
	ADVANCED ONSITE SOLUTIONS LEC. CONCORD, NH. (AOS) 1-888-900-2415		~)	CON
2.	THIS SUBSURFACE DISPOSAL SYSTEM HAS BEEN DESIGNED UNDER NHDES Env-Ws 1024 INNOVATIVE / ALTERNATIVE TECHNOLOGY RU	ES.	M.)	CON
2			N.)	CON
3.	EOR THIS PROJECT IS 300 SO ET/EIELD 150 SO ET PER DWELLING UNIT HOME)	1	THE	OWNE
	DISPERSAL AREA IS ACTUAL FOOTPRINT WITHIN 5 FOOT FUL EXTENSIONS	14	A )	OWN
	DIGI ERGAE AREA IS ACTUAE FOOT MIRT WITHIN STOOT THEE EXTENSIONS.		A.)	CIRC
4.	THE CLEAN SOLUTION PROVIDED BY AOS TO INCLUDE:		B.)	ALL 2
	A.) BIOCON/SETTLING/PUMP TANK.		C.)	COM
	B.) AIR COMPRESSORS.		D.)	COM
	C.) MEDIA.		E.)	MAXI
	D.) ACCESS COVERS (CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE ALL H-20 LOAD RISERS - OPTIONAL)			
	E.) AOS OR THEIR REPRESENTATIVES SHALL PERFORM ALL INTERNAL PIPING IN THE BIOCON TANK AND SYSTEM STARTUP.	2.	REC	UIRED
			A.)	SIGN
5.	INSTALLER SHALL FOLLOW THE CURRENT EDITION OF THE MANUFACTURERS GUIDELINES TO PREPARE SITE FOR INSTALLATION OF TH	E	B.)	SEPT
	CLEAN SOLUTION SYSTEM AND SHALL PROVIDE THE FOLLOWING:		C.)	BIOC
	A.) CONTRACTOR SHALL FOLLOW APPROVED DESIGN PLANS AND NHDES SUBSURFACE SYSTEM RULES.			UPON
	B.) CONTRACTOR TO SUPPLY NECESSARY SEPTIC TANKS AND GREASE TRAPS AS REQUIRED BY DESIGNER.		D.)	OWN
	C.) EXCAVATION OF ALL TANKS INCLUDING TANKS SUPPLIED BY AOS TO GRADES ESTABLISHED BY DESIGNER.		E.)	FAILL
	D.) SETTING AND LEVELING OF ALL TANKS INCLUDING TANKS SUPPLIED BY AOS.			
	E.) SERVICE CONNECTIONS FROM BUILDING TO SEPTIC TANK(S), SEPTIC TANK(S) TO BIOCON TANK(S), BIOCON TANK(S) TO			
	SETTLING TANK(S), SETTLING TANK(S) TO DISPERSAL FIELD(S).			
	F.) CONTRACTOR SHALL EXCAVATE FOR ALL AIR CONDUIT LINES FROM COMPRESSOR HOUSING TO BIOCON TANK(S).			
	G.) CONTRACTOR TO WATER PLUG ALL TANK PENETRATIONS TO PREVENT GROUNDWATER LEAKS.			
	H.) CONTRACTOR FUNCTION ALL INLET AND OUTLETS NOT USED.			
	I.) CONTRACTOR SHALL SET ALL RISERS TO GRADES ESTABLISHED BY DESIGNER. CONTRACTOR TO INSTALL ACCESS			
	O DINC IS IN DIACE DRIOD TO SECURING SECTIONS ALL SOREW HOLES TO BE USED TO SECURE SECTIONS TO		N	OTF:
	O-KING IS IN PLACE PRIOR TO SECURING SECTIONS. ALL SUREW HULES TO BE USED TO SECURE SECTIONS TO			

![](_page_19_Figure_0.jpeg)

#### CONSTRUCTION NOTES:

UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED, ALL CONCRETE PRODUCTS SHALL BE AS MANUFACTURED BY MICHIE CORP. HENNIKER, NEW HAMPSHIRE, OR APPROVED EQUAL.

- 2. SEPTIC TANK AND DISTRIBUTION BOX JOINTS, INLETS, OUTLETS AND RISERS SHALL BE SEALED WITH NON-SHRINK GROUT "WATER PLUG", "BOND BLOCK" OR EQUAL. ALL CONCRETE STRUCTURES SHALL BE ASPHALT SEALED.
- 3. APPROVED SEPTIC STONE FOR THE LEACHFIELD SHALL MEET THE SPECIFICATIONS OF NHDES-SSB. THE STONE SHALL BE WASHED CRUSHED STONE MEETING THE FOLLOWING GRADATION: SIEVE SIZE MAXIMUM PERCENT PASSING (BY WEIGHT)
  - 1/2" 90 - 1000-20 0 - 1.5No. 200
- 4. LEACH LINES SHALL BE FOUR (4) INCH DIAMETER RIGID PVC PERFORATED PIPE. THE PIPES SHALL BE LAID LEVEL. THE PERFORATIONS SHALL BE POSITIONED AT THE 5 AND 7 O'CLOCK POSITION. 5. ALL LEACH LINES WITHIN THE LEACHFIELD SHALL BE INTERCONNECTED AT THE ENDS
- 6. IF ANY PART OF THIS DESIGN IS ALTERED IN ANY WAY, THE DESIGNER AND APPROVING AUTHORITIES SHALL BE NOTIFIED IN WRITING BEFORE CONSTRUCTION. NEW PLANS MAY BE REQUIRED TO REFLECT THE CHANGES.
- BUILDING TO SEPTIC TANK: 1/4 INCH PER FOOT
- 8. SYSTEM TO BE INSPECTED BY NHDES WSPCD SUBSURFACE SYSTEMS BUREAU & TOWN INSPECTOR PRIOR TO BACKFILLING. 9. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL OBTAIN A "DIGSAFE" NUMBER AT LEAST 72 HOURS PRIOR TO COMMENCING CONSTRUCTION. 10. CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE THE TOWN OF RYE, THE ENGINEER AND THE OWNER AS BUILT PLANS, DETAILING LEACHFIELD CORNERS, ELEVATIONS, DISTRIBUTION BOX AND TANK.
- 11. ALL CONCRETE STRUCTURES SHALL BE PLACED ON A COMPACTED SUBSURFACE OF 6" STONE MEETING THE FOLLOWING SIEVE SIZE MAXIMUM PERCENT PASSING (BY WEIGHT) 100
  - NO. 4
- 12. MAINTAIN 18" VERTICAL SEPARATION BETWEEN WATER AND SEWER LINES. SEWER BELOW WATER, IF CROSSINGS ARE REQUIRED. 13. SEPTIC TANKS MUST BE 5' MIN. FROM FOUNDATION. LEACHFIELD TO BE 5' MIN. FROM FOUNDATION. 14. CONTRACTOR SHALL DESIGN AND INSTALL ALL CONCRETE STRUCTURES FOR ANTI-FLOTATION.

#### OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE:

- Systems are not designed to handle garbage disposal units.
  - Systems are not designed to handle discharge from a hot tub or similar.
  - Every system's design capacity is different. Careful and responsible water use is required to maximize the system's life.
  - Do not dispose of grease, chemicals, solvents, etc. via this system.
  - Required maintenance by owner:
  - A) Sign system maintenance agreement for the Clean Solution System.
  - B) Septic tank(s) and settling tank(s) to be pumped out every two years.
  - C) Biocon tank(s) to be inspected every two years by approved AOS technician.
  - D) Owner shall keep all pumping records.
  - E) Failure to comply with "A" "D" above will void warranty of the Clean Solution System and AOS.
  - Do not allow vehicular traffic over any component of the system unless that structure is designed to withstand an H-20 wheel load.
  - Do not flush cigarette butts, cotton swabs, cat litter, sanitary napkins, tampons, disposable diapers, condoms, or other non-biodegradable products into your systems.
  - Do not contaminate your system by dumping solvents, oils, paints, thinners, disinfectants, pesticides, or poisons down the drain which can kill bacteria hat help purify sewage and can contaminate groundwater.
  - Do not dig into your leachfield or build anything over it.
  - Do not plant anything over your leachfield except grass or non-edible plants.
  - Keep deep rooted trees and bushes away from the leaching area and septic system.
  - Do not dispose of floor wax or floor wax stripper into any drain or fixture connected to the septic system.

#### SITE PREPARATION AND FILL:

- 1. Check design intent and verify the elevation of existing ground before disturbing site. The "Design Intent" of the system must be maintained.
- 2. Remove all trees, brush, boulders, and debris from the area to be filled.
- Coordinate with owner if there are any landscape plants or items to be salvaged.
- 3. Remove topsoil. Leave subsoil in place. Do not compact subsoil with machinery. Scarify, as needed, before filling. This is best done with the teeth of an excavator. Scarify parallel with contours, working from the center outward. Larger excavatorscan remove topsoil and scarify in the same process. Sites cannot be properly prepared unless the soil is dry.
- 4. Fill under leaching area and for shoulders, to be a medium to coarse textured sand

SIEVE SIZE	DEPCENT RETAINED
SILVE SIZE	TENGENT NETAINED
1/4"	0 - 5%
#8	0 - 10%
#12	0 - 10%
#18	5 - 40%
#100	40 - 65%
#200	0 - 0.5%

- 5. Sand fill to be pushed onto prepared surface from the side. Do not allow equipment on the scarified soil surface.
- 6. Fill for backfilling to be clean, permeable fill, free of organics and stones larger than 6". Sand is acceptable.
- 7. Place 6" of topsoil as blanket on sideslopes.
- 8. Entire filled area should be covered with topsoil and seeded as soon as possible after backfilling to prevent erosion.
- 9. Backfill depth over system to be 6" 12". Crown slightly to provide runoff.
- 10. Place fill in 12" loose layers using a track type tractor with blade. Always keep a minimum of 9" of fill material beneath tracks of tractor to minimize compaction of natural soil. Each layer shall be spread in uniform thickness prior to placing next layer. Continuous grading and shaping shall be carried out to assure uniform density throughout each layer.

NHDES SUBDIVISION - LOT CREATED PRIOR TO 1967. SEE DEEDS - HAMPS 2 BEDROOMS - 300 GPD ALLOWED Designer MINIMUM DESIGN: 300 GPD PROPERTY IS TO BE RESIDENTIAL Subsurface Disposa ENGINEERING, INC. Systems NO FOUNDATION DRAINS ALLOWED ERIC D. WEINRIEB WATER SUPPLY: MUNICIPAL SYSTEM (SEASONAL FROM RYE WATER DISTRICT) Ng. 809 DESIGN NOTES: 133 COURT STREET PORTSMOUTH, NH 03801 FOULS POIN (603) 433-2335 www.ALTUS-ENG.com 1. RESIDENTIAL SYSTEM DESIGN: 8 - 2 BEDROOM DUPLEXES SEPTIC SYSTEM 2 BEDROOMS X 150 GPD/BEDROOM X 8 = 2,400 GPD, USE 2,400 GALLONS PER DAY LEACHING AREA REQUIRED: 150 SF - 2 BEDROOM RESIDENCE W/"THE CLEAN SOLUTION" DESIGN LEACHING AREA PROVIDED: LEACH FIELD PROVIDED (150 SF - MIN. - SEE CHART THIS SHEET) ERIC 2. SEPTIC TANKS: WEINRIEB No. 7634 SEE DETAIL & PLAN NO GARBAGE DISPOSALS ARE ALLOWED. 3. DESIGN INTENT (BED 1): 1) THE BOTTOM OF THE BED SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED AT 11.2 ELEVATION AND 2) THE ELEVATION OF THE HIGH CONTOUR 8.0 [ORIGINAL GRADE] OF THE DESIGNED BED IS APPROXIMATELY 3.2 FEET ABOVE EXISTING GROUND LEVEL. ISSUED FOR: (ESHWT @ 15" - TEST PIT #7) DESIGN PROVIDES FOR 4.45' SEPARATION BETWEEN ESHWT AND BED BOTTOM. APPROVAL ISSUE DATE: DESIGN INTENT (BED 2-3): 1) THE BOTTOM OF THE BED SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED AT 11.3 ELEVATION AND MARCH 26, 2019 2) THE ELEVATION OF THE HIGH CONTOUR 7.8 [ORIGINAL GRADE] OF THE DESIGNED BED REVISIONS IS APPROXIMATELY 3.5 FEET ABOVE EXISTING GROUND LEVEL. NO. DESCRIPTION BY DATE (ESHWT @ 16" - TEST PIT #11) EDW 03/26/19 O INITIAL SUBMISSION DESIGN PROVIDES FOR 4.83' SEPARATION BETWEEN ESHWT AND BED BOTTOM. DESIGN INTENT (BED 4): 1) THE BOTTOM OF THE BED SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED AT 11.0 ELEVATION AND 2) THE ELEVATION OF THE HIGH CONTOUR 7.3 [ORIGINAL GRADE] OF THE DESIGNED BED IS APPROXIMATELY 3.7 FEET ABOVE EXISTING GROUND LEVEL. (ESHWT @ 9" - TEST PIT #12) DESIGN PROVIDES FOR 4.45' SEPARATION BETWEEN ESHWT AND BED BOTTOM. RLH DRAWN BY: SYSTEMS ARE WITHIN 100-YEAR FLOOD ZONE AE (9.2). BEDS & TANK RISERS ARE ABOVE 100-YEAR FLOOD ELEVATION. THE PLANS CONFORM TO THE REQUIREMENTS OF 44 CFR 60.3(a)(6)(ii). EDW APPROVED BY: 4869-DETAIL.DWG DRAWING FILE:. LEACHFIELD 1 - BED BOTTOM IS 2.0' ABOVE 100 YEAR ELEVATION. SCALE: LEACHFIELD 2 & 3 - BED BOTTOM IS 2.1' ABOVE 100 YEAR ELEVATION. 22" x 34" - N.T.S. LEACHFIELD 4 - BED BOTTOM IS 1.8' ABOVE 100 YEAR ELEVATION. 11" x 17" - N.T.S. GENERAL NOTES: APPLICANT: This subsurface disposal system plan does not represent a property boundary survey, SAMONAS REALTY TRUST Any discrepancy between these plans and the apparent field conditions to be reported to the designer prior to construction. 111 BOW STREET All work is to comply with the latest NHDES-SSB Regulations and Specifications. PORTSMOUTH, NH 03801 The residences will be serviced by municipal water supply from the Rye Water District. Contractor shall be licensed by the NHDES - Subsurface Systems Bureau to install septic systems. OWNER: Systems to be rebuilt in place should failure occur. A new permit from NHDES is required. The buildings will not have foundation drains. SAMONAS REALTY TRUST Written dimensions supersede scaled dimensions. Any discrepancies in dimensions shall be brought to the designers attention. 111 BOW STREET There are no ledge outcrops within 75 feet of the leachfield. 9 PORTSMOUTH, NH 03801 Test pits by Altus Engineering, Inc. The entire property is located within the Protected Shoreland Buffer (250 feet). The property is not subject to deeded rights of flowage. 12. There are no dredge and fill areas. 13 PROJECT: The small freshwater flagged wetlands (EOW 1 - EOW 7) & the tidal wetland marsh (EOT 1 - EOT 22) & tidal ditches shall not be disturbed. Tidal wetland buffer will be impacted DRIFTWOOD requiring an NHDES Dredge/Fill Permit & an NHDES Shoreland Permit. TOWNHOUSES TAX MAP 17.3, LOT 06 1215 OCEAN BLVD. RYE, NH TITLE: SUBSURFACE DISPOSAL SYSTEM DETAILS SHEET NUMBER:

SS-3

#### TEST PIT LOGS Test Pits Conducted: February 6, 2018 Test Pit 5 By: Joseph W. Noel New Hampshire Certified Soil Scientist #017 B/A 0-7 inches New Hampshire Designer of Subsurface Disposal Systems #1104 7-25 inches Witnessed By: Dennis Plante, Town Consultant features Natural Subsurface Test Pit 1 25-29 inches Cg 29-48 inches B/A dark yellowish brown (10YR 4/6) gravelly sandy loam fill material, friable, massive 0-11 inches Natural Subsurface Seasonal High Water Table @ 7" grayish brown (2.5Y 5/2) sand, very friable, massive, common faint and distinct redox features 11-13 inches Observed Water Table @ 25" Cg1 13-26 inches dark gray (5Y 4/1) sand, very friable, massive, common distinct redox features Restrictive Horizon none to 48" gray (5Y 5/1) sand, very friable, massive, common distinct redox features Cg 26-48 inches Bedrock none to 48" Seasonal High Water Table @ 11" Note: Due to sandy textures and saturation, test pit was unstable and sloughing in. Observed Water Table @ 27" Restrictive Horizon none to 48" Bedrock none to 48" Test Pit 6 Note: Due to sandy textures and saturation, test pit was unstable and sloughing in. B/A Natural Soil Surface & Subsurface Test Pit 2 Cg B/A dark yellowish brown (10YR 4/6) gravelly sand fill material, friable, massive 0-14 inches olive brown (2.5Y 4/3) gravelly sand fill material, friable, massive, common distinct redox features 14-25 inches Seasonal High Water Table @ 12" Natural Subsurface Observed Water Table @ 23" 25-27 inches grayish brown (2.5Y 5/2) sand, very friable, massive, common faint and distinct redox features Restrictive Horizon none to 48" dark gray (5Y 4/1) sand, very friable, massive, common distinct redox features Cg 27-48 inches Bedrock none to 48" Seasonal High Water Table @ 14" Note: Due to sandy textures and saturation, test pit was unstable and sloughing in. Observed Water Table @ 25" Restrictive Horizon none to 48" Bedrock none to 48" Test Pits Conducted: October 24, 2018 By: Joseph W. Noel Note: Due to sandy textures and saturation, test pit was unstable and sloughing in. New Hampshire Certified Soil Scientist #017 New Hampshire Designer of Subsurface Disposal Systems #1104 Test Pit 3 USE Witnessed By: Dennis Plante, Town Consultant dark grayish brown (10YR 4/2) gravelly sand fill material, friable, massive $(BED 1) \rightarrow Test Pit 7$ 0-4 inches Natural Subsurface Bw 4-11 inches olive brown (2.5Y 4/3) sand, very friable, massive 0-5 inches grayish brown (2.5Y 5/2) sand, very friable, massive, common faint and distinct redox features 11-25 inches 5-15 inches B/A Cg 25-48 inches gray (5Y 5/1) sand, very friable, massive, common distinct redox features 15-21 inches features Seasonal High Water Table @ 11' Natural Subsurface Observed Water Table @ 25" 21-23 inches Restrictive Horizon none to 48" Cg 23-48 inches Bedrock none to 48" Seasonal High Water Table @ 15" Note: Due to sandy textures and saturation, test pit was unstable and sloughing in. Observed Water Table @ 26" Restrictive Horizon none to 48" Bedrock none to 48" Test Pit 4 Note: Due to sandy textures and saturation, test pit was unstable and sloughing in. A/B brown (10YR 4/3) gravelly sand fill material, friable, massive 0-13 inches dark grayish brown (10YR 4/2) gravelly sand fill material, friable, massive, common distinct redox features Test Pit 8 13-18 inches Natural Subsurface 18-20 inches dark grayish brown (2.5Y 4/2) sand, very friable, massive, common distinct redox features 0-8 inches B/A Cg 20-48 inches dark gray (5Y 4/1) sand, very friable, massive, common distinct redox features Natural Subsurface BC 8-13 inches Seasonal High Water Table @ 13" 13-48 inches Cg Observed Water Table @ 25' Restrictive Horizon none to 48" Seasonal High Water Table @ 13 Bedrock none to 48" Observed Water Table @ 26" Restrictive Horizon none to 48" Note: Due to sandy textures and saturation, test pit was unstable and sloughing in. Bedrock none to 48" Note: Due to sandy textures and saturation, test pit was unstable and sloughing in. ed Chanke Solutioner/Speciality/E2003-ComplaCS\_3100 1-800-639-2199 "\_\_\_\_\_ Comp "B" \_\_\_\_\_ Comp "C" \_\_\_\_\_ 1,025 Gals \_\_\_\_\_ 714 Gals \_\_\_\_\_ 1,412 Gallons NOTE: A Pipe Bushing Will Be Required On All Boots With Pipes Less Than 4" - Closed End Boots (4" PVC) 6 Places 50" \* - 6'-4" -Advanced Onsite Solutions storn No. 77 Regional Drive

dark yellowish brown (10YR 4/6) gravelly sand fill material, friable, massive mixed brown (7.5YR 4/4) and olive (5Y 5/3) gravelly sand fill material, friable, massive, common distinct redox

dark grayish brown (2.5Y 4/2) sand, very friable, massive, common faint and distinct redox features gray (5Y 5/1) sand, very friable, massive, common distinct redox features

0-12 inches dark yellowish brown (10YR 4/6) gravelly sand fill material, friable, massive

12-15 inches dark grayish brown (2.5Y 4/2) sand, very friable, massive, common faint and distinct redox features 15-48 inches dark gray (5Y 4/1) sand, very friable, massive, common distinct redox features

brown (10YR 4/3) gravelly sandy fill material, friable, granular dark yellowish brown (10YR 4/6) gravelly sandy fill material, friable, massive dark yellowish brown (10YR 4/6) gravelly loamy sand fill material, friable, massive, common distinct redox

olive gray (5Y 4/2) loamy sand, friable, massive, common distinct redox features dark gray (5Y 4/1) sand, very friable, massive, common distinct redox features

dark yellowish brown (10YR 4/6) gravelly sand fill material, friable, massive

light olive brown (2.5Y 5/3) sand, very friable, massive dark gray (5Y 4/1) sand, very friable, massive, common distinct redox features

![](_page_20_Figure_14.jpeg)

#### Test Pit 9

A	0-4 inches
B/A	4-12 inches
B/A	12-22 inches
	features
Natural S	ubsurface
C	22-24 inches
Cg	24-46 inches

Observed Water Table @ 24" Restrictive Horizon none to 46"

A	0-4 inches
B/A	4-8 inches
В	8-22 inches
Natural S	ubsurface
Ca	22.40 inches

#### > Test Pit 11

C

BED

A	0-5 in
B/A	5-9 in
B	9-27 i
	featur
Natural Si	ubsurface
~	

27-34 inches

![](_page_20_Figure_37.jpeg)

![](_page_21_Figure_0.jpeg)

	ALTUS ENGINEERING, INC.
	133 COURT STREETPORTSMOUTH, NH 03801(603) 433-2335www.ALTUS-ENG.com
	ERIC D. WEINRIEB No. 7634 CENBED No. 7634 STOMAL ENGINIE
40	ISSUED FOR:
30	ISSUE DATE:
20	MARCH 26, 2019
10	REVISIONS NO. DESCRIPTION BY DATE
0	O INITIAL SUBMISSION EDW 03/26/19
0	
	DRAWN RY. RLH
	APPROVED BY:EDW
	DRAWING FILE: 4869-SITE-LOWER-2FT
	$\frac{\text{SCALE:}}{22" \times 34" - 1" = 20'} \\ 11" \times 17" - 1" = 40'$
	APPLICANT:
	SAMONAS REALTY TRUST
	PORTSMOUTH, NH 03801
	OWNER
	OWNER:
	SAMONAS REALTY TRUST
	PORTSMOUTH, NH 03801
	PROJECT:
	DRIFTWOOD
	TOWNHOUSES
	TAX MAP 17.3,
	LUI 08
	1215 OCEAN BLVD.
	RYE, NH
	<u>IIILE:</u>
	CROSS-
	SECTIONS
	SECTIONS
	SHEET NUMBER:
369	$CS_{-1}$
P48	

![](_page_22_Figure_0.jpeg)

1. UNLESS OTHERWISE AGREED IN WRITING, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR ESTABLISHING AND MAINTAINING TEMPORARY BENCHMARKS (TBMS) AND PERFORMING ALL CONSTRUCTION SURVEY LAYOUT. 2.DEWATERING ACTIVITIES SHALL BE DONE IN ACCORDANCE WITH EPA AND NHDES REGULATIONS. 3, PROTECTION OF SUBGRADE: THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE REQUIRED TO MAINTAIN STABLE, DEWATERED SUBGRADES FOR FOUNDATIONS, PAVEMENT AREAS, UTILITY TRENCHES, AND OTHER AREAS DURING CONSTRUCTION. SUBGRADE DISTURBANCE MAY BE INFLUENCED BY EXCAVATION METHODS, MOISTURE, ENGINEERING, INC. PRECIPITATION, GROUNDWATER CONTROL, AND CONSTRUCTION ACTIVITIES. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL TAKE PRECAUTIONS TO PREVENT SUBGRADE DISTURBANCE. SUCH PRECAUTIONS MAY INCLUDE DIVERTING STORMWATER RUNOFF AWAY FROM CONSTRUCTION AREAS, REDUCING TRAFFIC IN SENSITIVE AREAS, AND MAINTAINING AN EFFECTIVE DEWATERING PROGRAM. SOILS EXHIBITING HEAVING OR INSTABILITY SHALL BE OVER 133 COURT STREET PORTSMOUTH, NH 03801 EXCAVATED TO MORE COMPETENT BEARING SOIL AND REPLACED WITH FREE DRAINING STRUCTURAL FILL. IF THE EARTHWORK IS PERFORMED DURING FREEZING WEATHER, EXPOSED SUBGRADES ARE SUSCEPTIBLE TO FROST. (603) 433-2335 www.ALTUS-ENG.com NO FILL OR UTILITIES SHALL BE PLACED ON FROZEN GROUND. THIS WILL LIKELY REQUIRE REMOVAL OF A FROZEN SOIL CRUST AT THE COMMENCEMENT OF EACH DAY'S OPERATIONS. THE FINAL SUBGRADE ELEVATION 4. IF SUITABLE, EXCAVATED MATERIALS SHALL BE PLACED AS FILL WITHIN UPLAND AREAS ONLY AND SHALL NOT BE PLACED WITHIN WETLANDS. PLACEMENT OF BORROW MATERIALS SHALL BE PERFORMED IN A MANNER THAT PREVENTS LONG TERM DIFFERENTIAL SETTLEMENT. EXCESSIVELY WET MATERIALS SHALL BE STOCKPILED AND ALLOWED TO DRAIN BEFORE PLACEMENT. FROZEN MATERIAL SHALL NOT BE USED FOR CONSTRUCTION. ERIC D 6. ALL CATCH BASIN AND MANHOLE RIMS IN PAVED AREAS SHALL BE SET FLUSH WITH OR NO LESS THAN 0.1' WEINRIEB BELOW FINISH GRADE. UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED, ANY RIM ABOVE SURROUNDING FINISH GRADE SHALL No. 7634 7. ALL CATCH BASINS SHALL BE PRECAST, H-20 LOADING AND BE EQUIPPED WITH 4' (MIN.) SEDIMENTATION 9. UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED, ALL DISTURBED AREAS NOT TO BE PAVED OR OTHERWISE TREATED SHALL RECEIVE A MINIMUM OF SIX (6") INCHES OF LOAM, LIMESTONE, FERTILIZER, SEED, AND HAY MULCH USING APPROPRIATE SOIL STABILIZATION TECHNIQUES. SEE DETAILS FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION. SSUED FOR: 10. IN ORDER TO PROVIDE VISUAL CLARITY ON THE PLANS, DRAINAGE AND OTHER UTILITY STRUCTURES MAY PERMITTING NOT BE DRAWN TO SCALE. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR THE PROPER SIZING AND LOCATION OF ALL STRUCTURES AND IS DIRECTED TO RESOLVE ANY POTENTIAL DISCREPANCY WITH THE ENGINEER PRIOR SSUE DATE: MARCH 26, 2019 REVISIONS NO. DESCRIPTION 0 INITIAL SUBMISSION EDW 03/26/19 12" CMP 4.02 INV. DRAWN BY: APPROVED BY: \_\_\_\_ -DRIVEWAY PAVEMENT TO REMAIN IN PLACE SCALE: DURING EARLY PHASES OF CONSTRUCTION

\$7.6

A

RIM 6.82 INV OUT 5.13

4+84

VS

0

SURF SHOP

& MARKET

SIGN

"WALLIS RD"

TEMPORARY STORM DRAIN

EDW DRAWING FILE: 4869-SITE-LOWER-2FT  $22^{"} \times 34^{"} - 1^{"} = 20^{"}$  $11" \times 17" - 1" = 40'$ APPLICANT: SAMONAS REALTY TRUST 111 BOW STREET PORTSMOUTH, NH 03801 OWNER:

BY

DATE

RLH

SAMONAS REALTY TRUST 1 Kalenander I 111 BOW STREET PORTSMOUTH, NH 03801

## PROJECT: DRIFTWOOD TOWNHOUSES TAX MAP 17.3, LOT 06

1215 OCEAN BLVD. RYE, NH

PLAN FOR SECTIONS

**CS** - 2

SHEET NUMBER:

TITLE: